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BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

STATE OF IDAHO
In the Matter of: Docket No. 18-3413-17
JAMISON C. HOOK, an individual holding STIPULATION and
Idaho Nonresident Producer License No. FINAL ORDER
513725

The parties herein, the Idaho Department of Insurance (Department) and Jamison Hook
(RESPONDENT), do hereby agree and stipulate as follows:

1. The Director of the Idaho Department of Insurance (“Director”) has jurisdiction
over this matter pursuant to title 41, Idaho Code.

2. RESPONDENT is a resident of the state of Washington.

3. RESPONDENT submitted an Application to the Department for a nonresident
producer license on or about December 18, 2014 (the “Application”).

4. On the Application question asking whether RESPONDENT had ever been

convicted of a misdemeanor, had a judgment withheld or deferred, or was currently charged with
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committing a misdemeanor, the response was marked, “No.”

5. RESPONDENT was issued Idaho Nonresident Producer License No. 513725 on
December 23, 2014, pursuant to chapter 10, title 41, Idaho Code. RESPONDENT’s Idaho
nonresident producer license remains active.

6. In November of 2017, RESPONDENT contacted the Department and asked to add
a qualification for the variable line of authority to his Idaho license.

7. In processing RESPONDENT’s request, the Department obtained a FINRA
BrokerCheck report, which contained information concerning a criminal matter involving
RESPONDENT from 2006.

8. In response to an email inquiry from the Department, RESPONDENT provided
information that showed that RESPONDENT pled guilty to a misdemeanor arising from an arrest
in 2005. Through further investigation, the Department discovered that RESPONDENT had pled
guilty to an additional misdemeanor arising from an arrest in 2003. Neither of these misdemeanor
convictions were disclosed on RESPONDENTs nonresident producer application.

9. The Department alleges that RESPONDENT is in violation of Idaho Code § 41-
1016(1)(a) for failing to disclose his misdemeanor convictions and thereby providing incorrect and
materially untrue information in his Idaho license application.

10.  In consideration of the foregoing, the parties stipulate and agree as follows:

a. That RESPONDENT admits to having violated Idaho Code § 41-1016(1)(2)
by failing to disclose his misdemeanor convictions and thereby providing
incorrect and materially untrue information in his Idaho license application;

b. That an administrative penalty of $250 shall be imposed against

RESPONDENT;
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c. That the $250 administrative penalty shall be paid in full within ten (10)
days from the date the Final Order herein is executed by the Director; and

d. That a Final Order setting forth the foregoing may be entered by the Director
of the Idaho Department of Insurance.

11.  The parties agree that the terms of this Stipulation and Final Order are appropriate
and proper under the circumstances referenced herein.

12. By entering into this Stipulation, RESPONDENT knowingly and voluntarily
waives any rights he would otherwise have to notice and a hearing at which he may be represented
by counsel, present evidence, and examine witnesses. The parties hereto further waive their right
of reconsideration, appeal, and other rights as set forth in title 67, chapter 52, Idaho Code, including
the right to submit this matter for review by a court of competent jurisdiction.

13. RESPONDENT acknowledges that he has read this Stipulation and Final Order and
understands its contents; that he has been given the opportunity to discuss this Stipulation and
Final Order with legal counsel of his choosing; and that he has entered into this Stipulation
knowingly, voluntarily, and with full knowledge of any rights he may be waiving thereby.

14. RESPONDENT acknowledges that this is an administrative action that may be
required to be reported on license applications and license renewal forms and disclosed to other
jurisdictions in which RESPONDENT holds a license.

15.  This Stipulation is subj;:ct to approval by the Director or the Director’s designee,
and shall become effective and binding upon the Department and RESPONDENT upon such
approval. Should the Director decline to approve this Stipulation and Final Order, the Department
and RESPONDENT shall retain all of their rights, claims and/or defenses, and any factual and/or

legal admissions made by RESPONDENT herein shall be withdrawn.
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16.  This Stipulation constitutes the full and final resolution of all violations alleged in
Docket No. 18-3413-17, and the Department agrees that, subject to the Director’s approval
described in Paragraph 15, and RESPONDENT’s compliance with the terms of the Stipulation,
the Department shall seek no further sanctions for the violations alleged herein.

17.  This Stipulation and Final Order embodies the entire agreement between the
Department and RESPONDENT, and there are no agreements, understandings, representations, or
warranties that are not expressly set forth herein.

18.  Upon the Director’s entry of the Final Order approving this stipulation, this
Stipulation and Final Order shall be a public record under the Idaho Public Records Act.

19.  The parties hereto have reviewed the proposed Final Order and agree as to its form
and that said Final Order may be submitted to the Director of the Idaho Department of Insurance
for his review and signature.

IT IS SO AGREED.

DATED this gday of Jer~ 201

JAMISON HOOK
Respondent

DATED this J—Lq ~day of J rnumy 201 %,

1/ /4 /" P
NATHAN FARAGHER
Bureau Chief, Company Activities
IDAIIO DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
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Approved as to Form:

STATE OF IDAHO
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

N
David M. Fassty N

Deputy Attorney General
Attorney for the Idaho Department of Insurance
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FINAL ORDER

The parties hereto, the Idaho Department of Insurance and JAMISON HOOK, having
entered into the foregoing Stipulation, the form of the order having been approved, and the Director
having reviewed the same and having found that there is a factual basis for the matters alleged
herein, the Director does hereby conclude that JAMISON HOOK did violate title 41, Idaho Code,
as stated in the Stipulation.

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the foregoing and in consideration of the premises,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the foregoing Stipulation is approved and adopted as an
Order of the Director, and is incorporated herein as if set forth in full and made a part hereof; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that an administrative penalty in the amount of two hundred
fifty dollars ($250.00) is imposed against JAMISON HOOK; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the foregoing administrative penalty imposed against
JAMISON HOOK shall be paid in full within ten (10) days from the date this Final Order is
executed by the Director.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED this _/ 7day o ,2018.

TATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

s b

DEAN L. CAMERON
Director
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NOTIFICATION REGARDING REPORTABLE PROCEEDINGS
This is considered a reportable administrative proceeding. As such, it is a public record
and is public information that may be disclosed to other states and reported to companies of which
you are actively appointed. This information will be reported to the National Association of
Insurance Commissioners (NAIC) and will appear in the Idaho Department of Insurance’s online
searchable database. Be aware that this proceeding must be disclosed on any license application

and must be reported to any and all states in which you hold an insurance license.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have, on this |34 day of@‘mdjzo 183, caused a true

and correct copy of the foregoing STIPULATION AND FINAL ORDER 4o be served upon the
following by the designated means:

Jamison C. Hook
12821 N. Mill Road
Spokane, WA 99208-8340

Allstate Assurance Company
3075 Sanders Road
Northbrook, IL 60062-7119

Allstate Fire and Casualty Insurance Company
2775 Sanders Road
Northbrook, IL. 60062-6127

Allstate Indemnity Company
2775 Sanders Road
Northbrook, IL 60062-6127

Allstate Insurance Company
2775 Sanders Road
Northbrook, IL 60062-6127

Allstate Life Insurance Company
3075 Sanders Road
Northbrook, IL. 60062-7119
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Allstate Property and Casualty Insurance Co.
2775 Sanders Road
Northbrook, II. 60062-6127

Allstate Vehicle and Property Insurance Co.
2775 Sanders Road
Northbrook, IL 60062-6127

American Heritage Life Insurance Company
1776 American Heritage Life Drive
Jacksonville, FL. 32224-6688

American Modern Home Insurance Company
7000 Midland Blvd.
Amelia, OH 45102-2607

American Modern Property & Casualty
Insurance Company

P.O. Box 5323

Cincinnati, OH 45201-5323

American Modern Select Insurance Company
7000 Midland Blvd.
Amelia, OH 45102-2607

Lincoln Benefit Life Company
5600 N. River Drive, Suite 300
Columbia Center 1

Rosemont, IL 60018

David M. Farney

Deputy Attorney General
Idaho Department of Insurance
700 W. State Street, 3 Floor
P.O. Box 83720

Boise, ID 83720-0043
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Sitots

Pamela Murray
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